

Nos. 19-72109 & 19-72280

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR

Of Counsel:
Erin Koch
Amber Aranda
Attorneys
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Meghan E. Greenfield
Briena Strippoli
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
150 M Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 514-2795
Meghan.Greenfield@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
1. Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act	2
2. Endangered Species Act.....	4
B. Procedural History	7
a. 2013 Registration.....	7
b. 2016 Registrations and 2019 Registration Amendments.....	8
c. Petitions for Review	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Agency Should Be Permitted to Remedy the Acknowledged ESA Defect On Remand.....	11
II. Vacatur of the Registration Amendments Is Not Required During the Pendency of the Remand.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15, 17, 19
<i>B.J. Alan Co. v. ICC</i> , 897 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 16, 18
<i>Cottonwood Environmental Law Center v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>National Family Farm Coalition v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 12, 13, 20
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 15, 19

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 11

Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005), *abrogation on other grounds*
recognized by Cottonwood Environmental
Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Service, 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 5

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 136(p)..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)..... 2, 3

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) 3, 8

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(11) 7

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1531 4

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 4, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 113-79, § 10013, 128 Stat. 649 (2014)..... 6

Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018) 7

Code of Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.13 5, 14

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 5, 14
